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Zoning Board of Appeals
May 11, 2018
11: 00 a. m.

Emergency Services Building

j

One Cedar Street, East Hampton
Those present were:
efl

Frank E. Newbold, Chairman

Lysbeth A. Marigold, Vice Chairman
Lawrence A. Hillel, Member

Craig R. Humphrey, Member
Christopher A. Minardi, Alternate Member

Raymond J. Harden, Alternate Member

Linda Riley, Village Attorney
Kenneth E. Collum, Code Enforcement Officer
J. Kent Howie, Ordinance Inspector
Robert Jahoda, Ordinance Inspector

Billy Hajek, Village Planner
Paul Darrah, Agent on behalf of Douglas J. Fanning
Mark Catalano, Attorney on behalf of Ellin Saltzman 2012 Family Trust
Madeline VenJohn, Attorney on behalf of Ute Meirowitz

Roy Parker, Neighbor of Ute Meirowitz
Linda Margolin, Attorney on behalf of Furtherfarm, LLC and
252 Further Lane, LLC (EH 226 LLC)

Christopher Kelley, Attorney on behalf of EH 226 LLC
Oliver Cope, Architect on behalf EH 226 LLC

Leonard 1. Ackerman, Attorney on behalf of 93 LPL LLC and
Summerhouse30 LLC

Bonnie Schnitta, SoundSense on behalf of Summerhouse30 LLC

Andrew E. Goldstein, Attorney on behalf of Summerhouse 30 LLC

Michael Walsh, Attorney on behalf of Neighbor of West End Lot 7. 1 LLC
G. Bruce Lifton, Neighbor, Owner of West End Lot 7. 1 LLC
Christopher Walsh, East Hampton Star

Pamela J. Bennett, Deputy Clerk
The Chairman

called

the meeting to

order at

11: 00

a. m.,

and the following

official business was discussed:
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MINUTES

Upon motion of Lysbeth A. Marigold, duly seconded by Lawrence A. Hillel,
the Board unanimously approved the minutes of April 13, 2018.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Jamie Coy Wallace— 56 Mill Hill Lane— SCTM #301- 8- 4- 38

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Jamie

Coy Wallace for an Area Variance from Zoning Code § 278- 3. A.(9) ( coverage) to
permit the construction of an addition, a swimming pool, decking and a detached
garage, resulting in 2, 696 square feet of lot coverage, where the permitted coverage
is 2, 199 square feet, as depicted on the survey a survey last revised March 14,
2018, by Saskas Surveying Company, P. C., and a site plan by Barnes Coy
Architects, revised March 19, 2018, is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION
William

and

Tracy Grathwohl —67 Georgica Close Road —
SCTM #301- 12- 1- 9. 7

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of

William Grathwohl and Tracy Grathwohl for variances to construct additions to a
pre- existing nonconforming detached garage located in the front yard and to
including ( 1) a 303- square- foot variance from Section 2783. D.( 7) to construct an addition to an existing garage, resulting in an accessory
gross floor area of 1 , 714 square feet, where the maximum permitted accessory
building gross floor area is 1, 328 square feet, ( 2) a two- foot variance from Section
278- 3. D.( 6) to construct an addition to an existing garage at a height of 22 feet,
where the maximum height for an accessory building is 20 feet, ( 3) a variance from
legalize

an arbor,

Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( f) to permit the alterations and expansion of a garage that is

located in the front yard, where garages are prohibited in a front yard, and ( 4) a
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6. 4- foot

a

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( b) to legalize the arbor located 13. 6

feet from a side yard line where the required setback is 20 feet, is hereby
GRANTED, as depicted on the survey last revised October 16, 2017, by Saskas
Surveying Company, P. C., and the plans and elevations by Peter T. Podlas,
Architect, sheets A 1 and A2, as revised March 12, 2018, on the following
conditions:

There shall be no second floor in the proposed addition to the garage,

1.

i

1

variance

the existing half bath shall be removed and the septic system associated with the
existing half bath in the garage shall be removed. The existing stairway to the
second floor shall be removed and replaced with a pull- down ladder, as depicted in
sheet

A 1 by Peter T. Podlas,

architect, as revised

March 12, 2018. At no time in the

future shall there be a second floor over the addition or heating or insulation in the
At no time in the future shall there be a full stairway to the

proposed addition.

second
at

floor

any time

over

with

the existing garage area.

finished

flooring

storage space only.
2.
The applicant

The second floor shall not be improved

and sheetrock.

It shall be maintained as attic

shall submit covenants and restrictions containing the

aforementioned conditions to the Village Attorney for approval and then record the
covenants and restrictions in the County Clerk' s office prior to the issuance of a
building permit for the addition."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION
3

i

Georgica Close LLC —101 Georgica Close Road —SCTM #301- 7- 4- 13. 3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Georgica Close LLC for Area Variances

of

20 feet

and

26. 5 feet from § 278-

3. A.(5)(

a) to legalize a generator and an air conditioning condenser located 55 feet
and 48. 2 feet respectively from the front lot line, where the required setback is 75
feet, is hereby GRANTED on the condition that testing of the generator is limited
to testing during weekdays only."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye
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DETERMINATION

Lawrence

and

Leslie Hillel —1 Palma Terrace —SCTM #301- 1- 3- 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Lawrence Hillel

and

Leslie Hillel for Area Variances from §278- 3. A.(9) to permit

2, 275 square feet of coverage to accommodate a proposed shed and a proposed

terrace, where the maximum permitted lot coverage is 1, 963 square feet, and from
Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( b) for a side- yard variance to construct a shed 5 feet from the

side lot line, where the required setback is 10 feet, as depicted on the survey most

recently revised December 5, 2017, prepared by Saskas Surveying Company, P. C.,
is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

George

and

Lauren Dempsey —7 Church Street —SCTM #301- 2- 6- 35. 1

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of George

Zoning Code § 278coverage) to permit the construction of a swimming pool, resulting in

Dempsey
3. A.( 9) (

and

Lauren

Dempsey for

Area Variances from

3, 046 square feet of lot coverage, where the permitted coverage is 2, 500 square

feet under the current Code and where the pre- existing coverage is 2, 669 square
feet, as depicted on a survey last revised September 10, 2017, by Patrick A. Hines
Land Surveyor, is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

Alternate Member Harden —Aye

DETERMINATION

Maidstone Club, Inc. —50 Old Beach Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 5- 22

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Maidstone Club, Inc., for a Special Permit pursuant to § 278- 7. D.( 1)( b) to legalize
two existing storage sheds and to permit the construction of a

676- square- foot

y

i
i
9

ball warming hut, a variance from § 101- 7 and § 101- 9 to legalize one shed
south of the Coastal Erosion Hazard Area line, and a 958- square- foot variance

paddle

from § 278- 3. A.(9)

to permit 277, 301 square feet of lot coverage, where the legally
is 177, 182 square feet, all as depicted on the survey by
Walbridge Surveyors most recently revised December 12, 2017, and architectural
plans and elevations by Rogers McCagg, is hereby GRANTED on the condition
pre-

existing lot

coverage

that shields will be placed on the paddle tennis court exterior lights that are in
compliance with the requirements of the Design Review Board."

r

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Ann Tiernan Article XI Trust— 15 Gould Street— SCTM #301- 1- 1- 10

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Ann
Tiernan Article XI Trust for Area Variances to allow the reconstruction with

alterations of an existing swimming pool and pool house, including an 8. 9- foot
variance

from Section 278- 3. A.(5)( c) to allow the reconstruction and alteration of

the swimming pool 11. 1 feet from the side lot line and variances of 3. 9 feet and
15. 2 feet from the rear lot line, where the required setbacks are 20 feet, and a 1foot variance from Section 278- 3. D.( 6) to permit the reduced pool house to
continue to have a height of 15 feet, where the maximum permitted height is 14

feet, all as depicted on the survey last revised November 28, 2017, by Saskas
Surveying Company, P. C., and plans prepared by Greg Allan Llewellyn dated

November 6, 2017, is hereby GRANTED, on the condition that the LP tank is
buried underground at a confor ming setback, and the rest of the equipment is
screened by a stockade fence and evergreen plantings."
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

g

RE —OPEN HEARING

Pond Acquisition Corp. —291 Montauk Highway —SCTM #301- 6- 1- 9. 1

Chairman Newbold stated that the Board has a request, pursuant to a letter

from Leonard 1. Ackerman Esq. dated April 26, 2018, to modify a condition of the
Board' s determination which was adopted on April 13, 2018 for the limited

purpose to consider the condition that there will be no lighting on the six sculptures
for

which wetlands relief and a side yard setback variance were granted.

The

request is to re- open the hearing to specifically hear arguments regarding that one
condition.

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey,
the Board unanimously voted to re- open the hearing for the sole purpose of
addressing the condition that there will be no lighting on the six sculptures which
hearing to be held on June 8, 2018.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

ADJOURNMENT
Mark K. Webb

and

Kevin G. McCarthy— 123 Egypt Lane —

SCTM #301- 9- 1- 6

The applicant, pursuant to letter from Johanna E. Caleca Esq. dated May 1,
2018, has

requested an adjournment until

July

13, 2018. The applicant has not yet

contacted the Village Board of Trustees with reference to the violation that exists
within

the Scenic Easement.

The applicant' s Counsel has been advised that this is

the last adjournment the Board will grant.

The application was adjourned until July 13, 2018.
CONTINUED HEARING
Douglas I Fanning —50 Dayton Lane —SCTM #301- 2- 7- 18

Chairman Newbold called the hearing to order at 11: 12 a. m.
Paul Darrah appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional information
was submitted
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into

the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr. Darrah stated

1

that the Board had requested that the back patio be removed which has been done.
The applicant retained a small patio that is adjacent to the house, and the intent is,
outside of

kids

the

pool area,

are not always

from 16

to

have

inside the

percent coverage

a small patio upon which

pool area.

down to 8

to place a table so the

j

The variance request has been reduced

percent.

The permitted coverage is 2, 985

square feet and the applicant is requesting 3, 241.
Mr. Newbold stated that according to the survey that was submitted, the
i

coverage has been reduced from 3, 461 to 3, 241 acknowledging that 220 square

1

feet of patio is going to be removed, it was a 16 percent variance and now it is a
10. 8

1

1

i

Mr. Newbold

it is

basically

a patio with

it is like

astrotur£

Mr. Darrah

that

i

percent variance.

patio

is included in

coverage.

the

asked about the turf patio.

potential of

said yes.

adding

grass.

Mr. Darrah stated

Mr. Newbold asked if

Ms. Riley questioned whether the turf

Mr. Darrah

said yes.

Mr. Newbold stated that it was

a much larger turf patio which has been reduced by 220 square feet.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Lysbeth A.
Marigold, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village
Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 8, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye
1

ORIGINAL HEARING
Ellin Saltzman 2012 Family Trust—20 Spaeth Lane —SCTM #301- 10- 1- 23

hearing to order at 11: 15
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

a. m.,

and the Public

Application of Ellin Saltzman 2012 Family Trust, SCTM#301- 10- 1- 23, for
Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to alter the design of a previously
approved pool house, reconstruct an existing pool house, install pool equipment
and reconstruct an existing patio. This is a request to redesign and add a cellar to a
pool house previously approved by the Zoning Board. Variances of approximately
45 feet

are required

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( a) to construct a pool house with full

cellar housing pool equipment and make alterations to a patio located
approximately 30 feet from the front yard lot line where the required setbacks are
75 feet. Variances

are required

from Sections 278- 3. D.( 2)

and

278- 3. A.( 11)( a) to

permit a pool house to contain shower facilities only accessible from the interior
1

15570

space of the building and to permit portions of the cellar to extend beyond the
exterior wall of the building' s first story. The subject property is 129, 470 square
feet in lot area and is located at 20 Spaeth Lane in Residence District R- 160. The
property

also

fronts

on

Heller Lane. This project is classified as a Type II Action

in accordance with SEQR.

Mark Catalano Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
information

into the

was submitted

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Catalano stated that all the work is proposed within the swimming pool area which

is a walled in area at the rear of the property with a swimming pool, pool house,
When the pool house was built in the 1960' s, it conformed to the

and patio.

setbacks at the time but now one- third of the pool area is nonconforming with
regard

to

setbacks.

A variance was granted last year, but the work has not yet been

done, to build a second pool house with pergola, a dining area between the two
pool

houses,

and

to

re- surface

Mr. Catalano stated that the architect

the patio.

thought it would be a great idea to have a basement for more storage and to place
the mechanicals. The pool house was reconfigured to include what the architect
considered to be an outside shower because it is outdoors and the basement extends
beyond the walls of the pool house although it does not extend beyond the actual
exterior walls.

The applicant did not want a shower outside that they would have

to build a privacy screen around so they wanted to keep basically these two mere
image

pool

houses

without

any

additional structures

going beyond it. The setback

variance request is straight forward for a basement beneath the approved pool

house and a stairwell going down.
Mr. Newbold stated that the idea of the original code was not to create a

separate structure that could easily morph into a livable cottage, and based upon
the Building Inspector' s interpretation, an outdoor shower that can be entered only
from the inside is
outdoor space

no

that

longer

has

an outdoor shower.

an open

ceiling

so

it

Mr. Catalano stated that it is an

could snow

into it

and rain

into it. Ms.

Marigold stated that it is within the four walls of the first floor which makes the
shower

that to

inside.

be

Marigold

Mr. Newbold stated that the Building Inspector' s interpretation is

an outdoor shower

added

that

it has

to

it

needs

be

to

be

outside

only from the outside. Ms.
Mr. Newbold stated that one of

accessible

the

walls.

the criteria is whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
other method and in this case, you are starting from scratch, and since that has been
a

law, the Board has

Board feels it is

an

not made an exception

indoor

shower.

to that. Mr. Catalano stated that the

Mr. Newbold stated that the Board is not going

to approve the shower as it stands now which is just from the inside and you are
extending the basement beyond the

15G71

pool

house

structure.

Mr. Hillel questioned if

x
t

g

that

is the only

extension.

Mr. Catalano stated that he does not agree that it is an

Mr. Hillel asked if that is the only part of the cellar that is extending
relating to the shower. Mr. Newbold said yes noting that the Board has never
given a variance for this type of proposal, it is a new build, the applicant has every
option to conform with the Zoning; the current property has a preexisting pool
extension.

house that does have an indoor shower which is listed on the Certificate of

Occupancy. Ms. Marigold stated that the existing pool house is being torn down.
Mr. Catalano stated that it is being renovated. Ms. Marigold asked if it will be any
larger

or smaller.

Mr. Catalano

if there is any heat

or air

stated

that

it is the

same size.

conditioning. Mr. Catalano

said no.

Ms. Marigold asked
Mr. Newbold stated

that they are adding a basement and in that basement it also has a
refrigerator/

freezer

and a washer/ dryer so

it is

not

just

Mr. Hajek stated

storage.

that according to the Building Department, that is permitted as it not accessible
from inside the building. Mr. Newbold stated that it is preexisting as for the
variance the Board granted a few months ago, it is not a detriment to the

neighborhood but in the case where you are building from scratch asking for two
variances which would be precedent setting, the Board is not inclined to do that.
Mr. Catalano stated that the applicant would be willing to, if that is not acceptable,
change a door to the outside and then change the configuration of the basement so
that can be withdrawn. Ms. Marigold stated that the determination should include
that

it is

not

habitable

as

it looks like

two

summer guest rooms.

With reference to

the setback request, the Board discussed that at the last hearing; it is off a private
road, it is well screened.

The hearing was adjourned until June 8, 2018.
a
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ORIGINAL HEARING
Ute Meirowitz —19 Amy'
Chairman Newbold

Notice,

as

duly

published

Application

of

s

called

Court —SCTM #' s 301- 4. 1- 1- 9 and 4- 7- 41. 6

the

hearing

to order at 11: 29

in the East Hampton Star,

a. m.,

and the Public

was read.

1

Ute Meirowitz, SCTM#' s30l- 4. 1- 1- 9 and 301- 4- 7- 41. 6, for a

2, 354 square foot coverage variance from Section 278- 3. A.( 13) to legalize 24, 561
square feet of coverage where site plan approval was previously granted to permit

22, 207 square feet of coverage. The subject property is 90, 563 square feet in size
and this application is submitted by the owner of 19 Amy' s Court, which is located
in the Amy' s Court Condominium complex. The property is located in Residence
District R- 20 and this project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance with
SEQR.

1
y,

Madeline VenJohn Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
material was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Ms.

VenJohn stated that the application was submitted on behalf of one unit owner who

requires an updated Certificate of Occupancy, and in order to sell their property, a
variance

is

required

but for the

entire

property ( condominium property). The issue

arose due to differences in how coverage is calculated and surveyed presently
versus when

it

was

originally

approved.

The original coverage that was approved

was 22, 207 square feet and what exists now is essentially comparable to that
approved site plan with the exception that several unit owners chose not to install

the swimming pools that were previously approved because they did not want to
brick.

When the survey work
was done in 1991 to get the original Certificate of Occupancy, Walbridge
have

pools and some of

that area was replaced

with

Surveyors did not generally include brick in sand patios but those were in place at
the time, they were not shown on the survey but the new survey shows all
structures.

The overage in coverage is about 260 square feet per residence but

there is no way to determine which residence might be more over coverage

because the survey that goes with the C. O. does not have all the improvements
shown that were in place at the time.

Mr. Newbold stated that the Board received three affidavits, one from John

Pizzo whose father was the original contractor and developer of the property, one
from Frances Morey, and one from Christa DiGennaro. The Building Department

has reviewed the survey comparing it to the original Building Permit and seems to
feel
to

convinced

be

sold, a

that there

Certificate

have been

of

no

Occupancy

illegal improvements. In order for one unit
has to be issued for the

entire

property.

Roy

Parker spoke in favor of the application.

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Raymond J. Harden,
the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney
Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 8, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Harden —Aye
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ORIGINAL HEARING
EH 226 LLC —226 Further Lane —SCTM #301- 5- 3- 11. 3

Chairman Newbold

called

the

hearing

to

order at

11: 37

a. m.,

and the Public

Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Application of Furtherfarm, LLC and 252 Further Lane, LLC regarding
5- 3- 11. 3, appealing the issuance of a

premises of EH 226 LLC, SCTM# 301

building permit on November 13, 2017 for the construction of a single family
residence and

accessory buildings

and structures.

The appellants believe the

residence will exceed the maximum height regulations contained in Section 2783. B.( 2)( a), that the detached garage is situated in a front yard and violates Section
278- 3. A.( 5)( f),and
calculations

that various parking areas are includable in coverage
and not exempt as per Section 278- 3. A.( 9)( a). The subject property is

located at 226 Further Lane in Residence District R- 160. This project is classified
as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Linda Margolin Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicants and submitted an
Affidavit prepared by architect James H. McMullan and submitted the minutes of
the Board

of

Trustees' meeting from June 7, 2012. Ms. Margolin stated that she is

withdrawing the appeal with respect to the garage; the yard in which the garage is
located has been designated

as a rear yard ( not a

front

yard).

With respect to the

height of the house, Ms. Margolin stated that she thinks the Building Permit was
wrongly issued. The other issue is with respect to asking the Board for an
interpretation on what is encompassed in the term driveway because there are
extensive paved areas on

the property.

With reference to the roof structure, Ms.

Margolin stated that as indicated in Mr. McMullan' s affidavit, because the house' s
central section employs a roof with cross gables and dormers which leave less than

25 percent uninterrupted, it does not qualify for the 35 foot height and instead is
restricted to the 27 foot height, or put another way, some portion of those would
have to be eliminated or reduced in order to leave 25 percent unobstructed in order
to qualify

2017
and

with respect

then the

passed on

not

for the 35 foot height.

Building

the

residence and

plans upon which

qualify for

a

The property owner came to the Zoning Board in

subsequently elected to
Inspector issued a Building Permit. The

to the

the permit

was

re-

draw the

plans

i

Zoning Board never

issued. Given the roof type, it does

35 foot height. A presentation was made to the Board of Trustees

in June of 2012 from Robert Hefner which became the basis for what was
ultimately

enacted.

Ms. Margolin stated that the page that is stamped 019302,

which is the first page of the report in the minutes, indicates that the purpose of the

G
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proposed legislation was to address the mass of the upper third of the house where

it is most imposing on neighbors, and it was the mass and bulk in the upper third of
the house that the Village Board felt was out of place with the appearance that the
Zoning Code was designed to encourage. The page of the minutes that is stamped

019307 talks about the recommended code change standard for dormers and cross

gables and it talks about what ultimately became the law that is to say dormers and
cross gables in the aggregate have to leave at least 25 percent of the roof along

each eave as a continuous uninterrupted area or otherwise it only qualifies for a 27
foot height. The architect for the property owner asserts that the dormer in the
center of the roof is not more than 27 feet in height but that was not the way the
law

If you measure from the edge of each dormer and cross eave as

was created.

compared to the length of the entire eave and you are under 25 percent, then you

do not qualify for the 35- foot height.

With reference to paving, Ms. Margolin stated that she is asking for an
interpretation because of what has become apparent as a complete anomaly in the
Zoning Code; there is a very aggressive and encompassing definition of structures

so that if a property owner puts down a flagstone, it counts as lot coverage but if
paving is wide enough to drive a car on, the Building Inspector considers it a
The subject property has a long
driveway going all the way down the owner' s flag, it is over 1, 000 feet, then it
curves gracefully in the property, then it connects with an entrance court, a parking
driveway

court,

and

it is

then there

exempt

is the

from lot

garage and

coverage.

behind the

garage

there

is

a staff

area.

parking

It

is a very large amount of paving and the Building Inspector approved it all as
driveway, therefore, exempt from lot coverage.
Mr. Newbold stated that both of the issues are Building Department
determinations

and

it

would

be helpful if Mr. Collum

could address

them.

Mr.

Collum stated that he brought documents to help illustrate the Department' s
practice in coordination with the office of the Director of Historic Services who
reviews all the complicated roof structures. The Code has been interpreted the
same

way

since

the law

was

in

effect since

2013.

Mr. Collum submitted an

elevation as an example to illustrate how the Building Department determines roof
heights.

Ms. Marigold questioned whether this example was for a different house.
Ms. Riley stated that it is a different house. Mr. Collum stated that the elevation is

to show that the Building Department has been consistent with the way it has
interpreted the Code, noting that the elevation is almost identical to the applicant' s
house. Under the guidance of Mr. Hefner, the sample plans were issued permits on

1. 5-575
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3

September 30, 2016
was

and

January

instrumental in writing the

1, 2017. Mr. Newbold asked if Mr. Hefner, who

original

law, has

reviewed

the

current plans.

Mr.

Collum stated that Mr. Hefner reviewed the plans that he used for the
demonstration, the 226 Further Lane

plans, and another set of plans.

It has taken

the Building Department a long time to digest and understand the Code but this is
the way
3

asked

it has been

enforced since

if Mr. Hefner has

seen

2013

the

with

help

the applicant' s plans.

of

Mr. Hefner. Mr. Newbold

k

Mr. Collum stated that Mr.

Hefner was emailed the plans in March of 2017 and that he met with him and
reviewed

Mr. Newbold asked if Mr. Hefner concurs with the Building

the plans.

Department that it fits the law. Mr. Collum
you read, as

said yes.

Ms. Margolin brought to the Board'

Mr. Newbold stated that if

s attention, the purpose of the

g

law

in summary, the intent of the height restrictions in the Zoning Code is to limit the
mass and bulk of the upper third of the house by imposing an eight foot reduction
in height for

lk

s

n

that in his

a

low

opinion,

pitched or

it

meets

flat

the

roof so that meets

letter

of

the law,

the Code.

Mr. Collum stated

yes.

1

t
t

Ms. Margolin stated that the problem with Mr. Hefner' s evident
interpretation is that the Code

section

limits the height

of

the

structure.

The Code

says if your roof does not qualify and the structure is limited to a height of
something, it is not a Code section that limits the heights of individual portions of
the

If that

roof.

was

the intention, that

is

not

the way the law

reads.

The law says

that the height of the structure is based upon whether or not you have a conforming
roof.

The Code

eave of at

says that

least 25

if you do

percent,

not

have

then the structure

a

qualifying

1

roof with a continuous

cannot exceed

the

certain

height. Mr.

Ms. Riley stated that she takes Ms.
Margolin' s point that what controls is not a chart but the way the language is
written in the Code. Ms. Riley added that there is a section about no average
calculation of a roof pitch being used which is unclear. Mr. Newbold stated that it

Newbold

asked

for Ms.

Riley' s

viewpoint.

is remarkably technical which everyone agrees upon but the question is how the
law

was written.

written.

Ms. Marigold stated that the Board has to go with how the law is

Ms. Riley stated that where there is an ambiguity, the Board can take into

account the purpose and intent and the question is, is there an ambiguity.

Christopher Kelley Esq. appeared on behalf of 226 EH LLC and submitted

an aerial map and building plans; he stated that this is really about leverage over a
property dispute

with

Mr. Baron,

applicant' s neighbor.

Mr. Kelley stated that

highlighted in yellow is a driveway down the applicant' s flagpole strip which
bisects the property owned by Mr. Baron which is the large estate to the left on the
aerial ( east) and the property to the right (west) of the highlighted driveway is land
also owned by Mr. Baron. Mr. Kelley stated that Mr. Baron has been after his
3
i

j_

I

client to agree to a lot line modification that will allow that driveway to be moved
to the

west end of

his property. The applicant' s ( 226 EH LLC) architect Oliver

Cope went to the Building Department before he submitted plans so he could be
assured that what was proposed was compliant and the number of variances was

limited.

Mr. Kelley stated that no variances were necessary for the residence but

had the applicant known a variance was necessary for the roof, they would have
applied at the time. Mr. Kelley stated that he has submitted an application for a
variance for the roof if the Board agrees with Ms. Margolin. The Board is being
asked to take on new interpretations that the Building Inspector has just testified
are not interpretations that he has issued in the past. Mr. Kelley stated that if the
Board is going to adopt a radical change in course that it be applied prospectively

only and not retroactively, not after the property owner has gone through the
planning process and not after the property owner has received a Building Permit.
Mr. Newbold asked Mr. Cope if the purpose of the end result design was to reduce
the mass that would

be

visible

to a neighbor or to the

public.

Mr. Cope said yes,

absolutely.

Ms. Margolin stated that the chart that Mr. Collum indicates they have been
using, it indicates the

written

Code

supersedes the chart.

The purpose of the law as

explained in Mr. Hefner' s presentation is that the appearance of a sloping roof, that

slopes away from the viewer, reduces the sense of mass of the upper third of the
dwelling.
Mr. Newbold stated that Ms. Margolin' s point of how the Code was written

versus how the Code has been interpreted by the Building Department is a legal
question and the Village Attorney has requested additional time in which to study,
therefore, the

to

coverage.

hearing will be held open. The second part of the application relates
Mr. Collum stated that it has been a longstanding interpretation that

driveways or parking areas are not included in coverage; there has been a lot of
discussion about it and the Village has wrangled with it but nothing has been
definitively exercised or changed in the Code to say it is different. Mr. Newbold
stated that it is his understanding that until the Code is changed that that is the
interpretation

and would continue

to be the interpretation.

Mr. Collum stated that

that is correct.

Mr. Newbold stated that Ms. Margolin raised three issues in her application
which is the garage in the front yard which has now been withdrawn, the

interpretation of the Building Department of the roof height regulations, and the
coverage issue which, until the Code is changed, the Board cannot do much about.
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With reference to the roof issue, the Board needs the opinion of the Village

Attorney before deciding the next step.
I

The hearing was adjourned until June 8, 2018.
t

ORIGINAL HEARING

93 LPL LLC —93 Lily Pond Lane —SCTM #301- 13- 12- 5
Chairman Newbold

called

the

hearing

to

order at

12: 17 p. m., and the Public

Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
3

5

Application of 93 LPL LLC, SCTM# 301- 13- 12- 5, for Area Variances from

Chapter 278, Zoning, to legalize coverage and a shed. A 2, 983 square foot
coverage variance is requested from Section 278- 3. A.(9) to permit 21, 757 square

feet of coverage where the maximum permitted coverage is 18, 774 square feet.
Variances

of

64. 2 feet

and

7. 1 feet

are required

from Sections 278- 3. A.(5)(

a) and

b) to permit a shed to remain 10. 8 feet from the front yard lot line and 12. 9 feet
from the side yard lot line where the required front yard setback is 75 feet and the

required side yard setback is 20 feet. The subject property is 122, 743 square feet in
area and

is located

at

93

Lily

Pond Lane in Residence District R- 160. This project

is classified as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
information

was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Ackerman stated that a 26 square foot playhouse, a 50 square foot generator, a
children' s playset, and storage containers are requested which is a 946 square foot
coverage request.

Ms. Marigold questioned whether the storage containers were

temporary. Mr. Ackerman stated that they are temporary, are used to store

materials, and some storage containers are rather than building permanent
structures.

Mr. Newbold stated that what the concern is, the roll out storage

containers and temporary generator are 480 square feet of coverage and if that
coverage is allowed today, it is permanent; it is obvious the house is going to be
Mr. Ackerman

redeveloped.

asked

if there

could

be

a conditional approval.

Ms.

Marigold stated that every building site has storage containers or trailers and the
Board

never

looks

at

it

and grants extra coverage

for that. Mr. Ackerman

suggested that the temporary structures ( coverage variance) not run with the land
and asked

Riley

if that is something she has seen before. Ms.
Mr. Ackerman asked if it can be a condition. Ms. Riley questioned

Village

said no.

Attorney Riley

Mr. Ackerman

Ms. Riley
stated that the applicant wants a variance to be able to allow to continue using the

upon what

it

would

be

conditioned.

said

ownership.

r
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storage containers as
concern

is if the

long

as

he

owns

the property. Mr. Newbold stated that the

is bumped up

coverage

and

then the

containers are removed.

Mr.

Collum stated that structures, whether called permanent or temporary, are
considered coverage. Ms. Marigold stated that the Board has never been asked to
include

construction storage containers

in

coverage.

Mr. Newbold stated that the

current variance request is 15. 8 percent and without the 486 square feet for the

temporary structures, it brings the coverage down to 21, 271 which is an 11. 3
Mr. Ackerman asked if there is a mechanism which

percent variance request.
would

limit the

but it is

not one

variance

to the property

that the Board

has

owner.

employed

Ms. Riley stated that there may be,

before. Mr. Newbold stated that the

Board is not so concerned with the security equipment or the children' s playset.

Mr. Ackerman requested that the application be adjourned in order to satisfy the
Board that the storage containers are temporary and that he will talk to his client to
impose a time limitation on their use. Ms. Riley stated that Mr. Ackerman will
submit what is proposed and then she will do the research.

The application was adjourned until the June 8, 2018 meeting.
ORIGINAL HEARING
Summerhouse30 LLC —30 West End Road —SCTM #301- 15- 3- 8

hearing to order at 12: 28
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

p. m., and the Public

Application of Summerhouse30 LLC, SCTM#301- 15- 3- 8, for Variances

from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a tennis court. Variances of 4. 7 feet and 13
feet

are requested

from Sections 278- 3. A.( 5)( a) and ( c) to construct a tennis court

50. 3 feet from the front yard lot line and 27 feet from the side yard lot line when
the required front yard setback is 55 feet and the required side yard setback is 40
feet.

The subject property is 47, 720 square feet in area and is located at 30 West

End Road in Residence District R- 160.

The property fronts on Georgica Pond and

is located in FEMA Flood Zone AE. ( el. 11), Zone X. This project is classified as

a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared and stated that the applicant has owned
the property since the Village enacted the double setback law that would have
permitted him to build the tennis court in a conforming location; only a small
portion of

the tennis

court

is nonconforming. The applicant has offered substantial

mitigation with an acoustic option as outlined in a report from SoundSense, a new

sanitary upgrade for the property, and the removal of the sanitary system from the

155-71
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1

in front

tennis court

yards and one

in

a side yard

in the immediate vicinity. The

sound report indicates that there would be less noise in the proposed location than
there would

be in

a

conforming location. The tennis court cannot be located

elsewhere because of the narrow lot and because of the constrains of the 150- foot
setback, a normal tennis court would be 7, 200 square feet in size but the proposed
tennis court is 6, 300 square feet, and because there is impact on a root system of an
existing tree.

Ms. Marigold stated that the map showing the adjacent tennis court analysis

is a disservice to the applicant because it shows how much smaller the property is
versus

the

other properties outlined

courts

did

not require a variance.

in

red.

Mr. Newbold stated that those tennis

Ms. Marigold stated that it is a very small,

narrow piece of property and basically you will walk outside the house and fall
into the tennis

court.

Mr. Newbold added that maybe this lot is just too small for a

tennis court; it is an irregularly shaped lot, it is just a hair over an acre, and it has
wetlands setbacks.

The setback line is a little deceiving because the lot line goes to

the center of West End Road and although it is a 4. 7 foot setback request, it is
visually

closer

to the road.

Mr. Ackerman stated that 775 square feet of the tennis

court is within the setback and the record demonstrates that because of the reduced

size of the tennis court and the fact that this is just the alley, the noise level is
insignificant. The other portion of the tennis court in the front yard is 109 square

feet. The

mitigation

is

substantial.

In the prior application, the applicant was

looking for major coverage and gross floor area variances. Mr. Newbold stated
that that is a little worrisome because the original application back in July 2017

called for razing the existing house and putting in a swimming pool and a tennis
Mr. Ackerman stated that the program right now is just to build a tennis
Ms. Marigold stated that construction will be piecemealed and the applicant

court.
s

g

With reference to the neighborhood study, there are three tennis courts

playhouse.

court.

back for

will come

variances.

Mr. Ackerman stated that it will be phased in as

they have to figure out how they are going to design a house that will not need any
Mr. Newbold stated that the Board is only considering the tennis
court and that the proposed mitigation is upgraded septic for the entire property
and the abandonment of the septic and the wastewater in the playhouse that is
along the edge of the Pond. Mr. Newbold noted too that the buffer planting along
the edge of the Pond is doing well and suggested a couple of plant swap- outs to
further

make

it

variances.

even

properties.

healthier.

Mr. Humphrey asked about the structures on the adjoining

Mr. Newbold stated that it is the same beneficial owner to the west.

Mr. Hajek stated that he sees the reduction in decibel level with the acoustic
fence but

questioned whether

there

was a specific plan

for the fence. Mr. Newbold

15 5"000

stated

that the

applicant submitted an example of the acoustic

fence. Ms. Schnitta

of SoundSense stated that if that little portion of the tennis court was moved to

conform, there would be a sound differential and that the material on the fence
would

help

questioned

from going through the fence. Ms. Marigold
the height of the fence. Mr. Ackerman stated that it is six feet. Mr.
to

prohibit

the

sound

Newbold asked if the sound attenuating curtain will be on the inside of the fence
facing
front

the court.

of

stated

Ms. Schnitta said yes, it will be black and there will be foliage in

it. Mr. Newbold

questioned what

that the neighbors usually

grow

the

neighbors will see.

foliage in front

of

it

also.

Ms. Schnitta
Mr. Newbold

questioned whether there is a landscape plan in connection with the proposed
tennis court.

Mr. Goldstein stated that the intention is to have a wire fence with the

material inside and they would grow ivy on the wire fence; a wall of green ivy six
feet high.

Michael Walsh Esq. appeared on behalf of the adjoining neighbor, Bruce
Lifton, to the east noting that he put a lot of his comments in writing and submitted
a

letter dated today.

Mr. Walsh stated that with reference to the character of the

neighborhood, the applicant submitted three memos in connection with this
application.

The applicant indicated that the character of the neighborhood is large

lots and that there are a number of tennis courts in the neighborhood and because
of that fact, this one acre lot has sufficient area with setback relief to support the
tennis court.

Mr. Walsh stated that he highlighted in yellow and pink all of the 22

lots that are waterfront lots and of the 22 lots that have been highlighted, there is

only one on the Georgica Cove side of West End Road that contains a tennis court
which lot is in excess of four acres in size, four times the size of the applicant' s lot.
The other lot sizes are similar, two and one- half acres, four acres, and four acres,
so when you are told that the neighborhood consists of large lots with tennis courts

that is facially inaccurate just by looking at the materials submitted by the
applicant.

The applicant' s lot is one of the two smallest lots in the entire

neighborhood so when talking about the character of the neighborhood, it is one of
the

most

important

considerations of

the Board.

Mr. Walsh stated that his first

observation was that 100 percent of the tennis court is located in the principal

building envelope on the one acre lot; the existing house is 1. 3 feet from the
property line. By putting a tennis court entirely within the principal building
building envelope is used up. There was
reference to the Village' s Master Plan and it was said that density in the
neighborhood was one dwelling per three acres but that was the density at the time
when it was upzoned of one dwelling unit per three acres. There is one dwelling
envelope,

between 50 to 60

percent of

the

on one acre and now there is a request to put a tennis court in addition to that one
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dwelling, the development rights have essentially been eaten up if you look at the
proposed density for the neighborhood.
With reference to the sound report that was submitted, the report indicates

that the ambient sound increases by X decibels as a result of some noise but the
report

does

not

indicate

what

the noise

is. Mr. Walsh stated that he researched

what noise emanates from a tennis court and there are basically three noises and

they are all different; the thwack of a tennis ball being hit by the racket noting that
when a ball is hit, it is hit at a much higher height than six feet; the bounce of a
tennis ball on the court which is not discussed in the report, and then you have the
grunting

noise of

the

players; none of

the noises are addressed

in the

The

report.

third item of concern is that the survey showing the applicant' s two lots was never
filed with the application noting that there is enough area on the adjoining parcel to
fit a tennis court and suggested that that be shown on the neighboring property;

there is a very thick hedge and thick row of trees or bushes on the property line that
would minimize

any

adverse

impacts to the adjoining property to the

west.

Since

the applicant mentioned the compound over and over in their application, that is
what should

be before the Board. Mr. Walsh stated that in the words of the

applicant, it is the intention of this family to utilize the property as part of a family
compound

to

be

comprised of

the property and the neighboring property.

When

the reconstructed residence was before the Board, presumably including the tennis
court, have been designed with this purpose at the forefront so what you are being
told is that the entire design that is driving this project has to do with the
compound, then the applicant has to show the Board what the entire design of the
compound is to be and also show the Board alternative locations for the tennis
court.

One of the tests that the Board has to apply, are there feasible alternatives

other than variance relief. Mr. Walsh stated that there certainly are; the
neighboring property can be used for the tennis court. The neighborhood study

and the assertions made in the application are completely inaccurate with regard to
the character of the neighborhood that this lot is undersized, the zoning scheme
compels

the

denial

of

this

application.

Mr. Walsh stated that he would like a short

opportunity to submit written comments.

1.

F

Mr. Lifton,

neighbor

to the east, appeared

before the Board

and stated

that

l

he is the owner of 26 West End Road and that anywhere he builds his home, he is
next

to a tennis

court.

The tennis court would suck the enjoyment use out of his

property; it is devastating and asked that the Board deny the variance request.
Mr. Newbold
13t".

Mr. Ackerman

stated

asked

hearing will be left open until June
hearing could be continued on June

that the

if the

8`"

81".

or July
Mr.

r

Newbold stated that the material must be submitted to the Board a week ahead of
time.

The hearing was adjourned until June 8, 2018.

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Lawrence A. Hillel,
the meeting was unanimously adjourned at 1: 03 p.m.
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye
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